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1. INTRODUCTION 

This report is provided to the Police and Crime Committee (PCC) for its 27 February 2014 
meeting to assist the Committee to exercise its function in supporting the Mayor’s Office for 
Policing And Crime (MOPAC) and to hold it to account. 

This report covers the period 18 January to 14 February 2014  

 

2. MOPAC ACTIVITY REPORT  

2.1 Town Hall meetings  
Last month, I reported that I had launched “Your Police, Your Neighbourhood”, a 
programme of Town Hall meetings, where AC Simon Byrne and I, along with the local 
commander, are updating communities on the progress being made in delivering the 
Police and Crime Plan and looking at how the Local Policing Model is being implemented 
locally.  
 
Those Borough’s in the first tranche of the Local Policing Model roll-out will be visited in 
the first round of meetings and the remaining boroughs will be visited later in the year.   
This allows the early roll out boroughs to feed their experiences into our post-
implementation review of tranche one, which is being conducted during the spring of 
2014. 

 
The first six events have taken place in Merton, Southwark, Westminster, Hackney, 
Lambeth and Tower Hamlets.  They have been well attended and there has been an 
excellent level of debate and discussion about local policing, crime and confidence in the 
Police.  
 

 
2.2  MOPAC Challenges   

MOPAC Performance Challenge held on 21 January: 
Was chaired by the Mayor. The meeting was in two parts. The main part of the meeting 
focused on understanding the key drivers of criminal justice timeliness. We heard from the 
MPS Commissioner, the head of the court service in London as well as London’s Chief 
Crown Prosecutor about how the key partners in the Criminal Justice Service work 
together to reduce the time it takes to achieve outcomes and the effectiveness of the 
process.  

 
The second part focused on holding the MPS Commissioner and his team to account for 
delivering crime reduction. Overall the trend is good and there have been some significant 
reductions achieved in the last 12 months, both in the number of crimes committed in 
London overall (Total Notifiable Offences) as well as in the seven key neighbourhood 
crimes, where MOPAC has set a crime reduction target.  

 
We heard some concerns about the increase in recorded incidents of domestic violence 
and discussed whether this was driven by an increase in reporting or incidents. The MPS 
set out actions that they are taking to ensure that victims are supported and that 
offenders are brought to justice. 

  
MOPAC Challenge held on 13 February: 
I chaired this MOPAC Challenge which  explored Hate Crime. I welcomed a range of 
guests from the voluntary sector including Stay Safe East and Inclusion London, an 
organisation that represents those with disabilities, Hounslow and Ealing Hate Crime 
Support Service, and Galop, a LGBT organisation.  I was joined by criminal justice partners 
from the Metropolitan Police Service, the Ministry of Justice and the Crown Prosecution 



 

    

Service. This session was used to understand and consider how we could work together to 
drive down hate crime in London.  
 
A range of data was considered from across the agencies; key issues that were identified 
include under-reporting across all communities, especially among disabled and 
transgender people; the need to raise awareness and to educate people about hate crime, 
its impact and consequences; and the level of attrition through the criminal justice 
process.  
 
An informative discussion was held and I secured a commitment from the criminal justice 
partners and voluntary sector colleagues to work together to develop a joint hate crime 
reduction strategy for London, focussing on the three key strands of prevention, 
protection and prosecution, and I look forward to developing this work with all partners.  

 
 
2.3 Excellence in Total Policing Awards 

I attended the third annual award event celebrating professionalism and dedication across 
the Metropolitan Police Service on 22 January 2014. The ceremony recognised the 
excellent work of Metropolitan Police officers, staff, volunteers and cadets.  

 
 
2.4 London Citizens 

On 23rd January I met with Tessa Jowell and representatives to discuss the CitySafe 
programme run by London Citizens. We discussed the relationship between their CitySafe 
Havens and the confidence of local residents in the police. 
 

 
2.5 Business Crime  

As part of the Business Crime  consultation, on 24 January I  delivered a speech at the 
Intellectual Property Cyber Forum. 
 
We have now consulted with the business community on our proposals for business crime. 
The consultation ran from 26 November 2013 – 7 February 2014. Feedback is currently 
being analysed and a final strategy will be published before the summer. 

 
The programme of engagement has covered a broad range of organisations. A number of 
roundtable events took place here at City Hall, and I attended some key conferences at 
which I gave speeches. 

 
To aid collaborative working on the key emerging threat of cybercrime, MOPAC has 
seconded an officer from the National Crime Agency (NCA) for four weeks. MOPAC 
already has a joint project in place with the NCA to aid small businesses who are so 
vulnerable to economic crime, and is convening a panel to look at how to protect Small 
and Medium  Enterprises (SMEs) from other threats such as intellectual property theft. 

 
2.6 Victim Services   

On 30 January, I visited the head offices of Refuge to find out more about the services 
that they offer to victims of gender-based violence and how they measure the positive 
impact of these services.  Refuge is the biggest provider of support to women 
experiencing violence particularly domestic violence. 

 
2.7 Water Cannon 

On 30 January, I met with the Police and Crime Committee (PCC), to discuss amongst 
other areas of interest, Water Cannon as part of your investigating and scrutiny role.  

 



 

    

Following the riots in August 2011, the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) reviewed their 
response to serious public order events and concluded that there was a ‘small, limited 
role’ for water cannon in dealing with the most serious disorder. A number of meetings 
have been held with stakeholders, with a public engagement meeting held on 17 February 
2014 with over 200 attendees. The engagement period runs for six weeks and closes on 
28 February 2014, after which the views of Londoners will be collated and analysed. 

 
 
2.8 HMP Holloway 

On 31 January 2014, I attended a roundtable event on women’s offending at HMP 
Holloway. The meeting was convened by the Prison Reform Trust for those who have a 
strategic role to play in addressing women’s offending, which would inform the 
development of a London-wide plan to reduce women’s offending and imprisonment. I 
had the opportunity to engage with women prisoners about ways of preventing women 
from getting in trouble with the law in the first place and engaged in discussion with key 
strategic leads about potential ways forward. 

 
2.9 Transforming Rehabilitation 

On Monday 3 February, I opened the Transforming Rehabilitation Market Engagement 
Events for London, together with the Mayor of Hackney, Jules Pipe. This is one of five 
events, which are co-hosted by MOPAC, Ministry of Justice and London Councils and 
involves those organisations bidding to deliver probation services in London. The purpose 
is to give these bidders an introduction to London and its strategic partners, to 
understand the local landscape for managing offenders and diversity of London and to 
highlight the opportunities and challenges.   

 
This is a really important step to ensure we get the best deal for London, and too 
ultimately boost confidence within the criminal justice system.  

 
2.10 Ending Gang and Youth Violence  

On 4th February I attended the Ending Gang and Youth Violence Inter-Ministerial Group 
on early intervention. The meeting focused on learning from the Home Office Ending 
Gang and Youth Violence programme and discussed issues such as mental health and the 
role that schools and the Troubled Families programme could play in relation to early 
intervention.  
 

2.11 Gangs Roundtable 
On 6 February, I co-chaired the inaugural LCRB Gangs Panel alongside Ray Lewis. The 
Gangs Panel has been created to promote and deliver integrated and innovative solutions, 
policies and programmes to deliver improvements in tackling and preventing gangs and 
serious youth violence.   

 
2.12 Counter-terrorism 

On 6 February I attended the Mayor’s regular briefing with AC Cressida Dick for an update 

on the threat from terrorism and related matters.  This was followed by a  roundtable 

discussion the Mayor had with a number of those who work on the PREVENT strand of 

the National Counter-Terrorist Strategy (“CONTEST”).   

 
2.13 European Arrest Warrant 

On 10 February, I met with Sarah Lunford MEP to discuss the European Parliament’s work 
on the review of the European Arrest Warrant.  

 
 
 
 



 

    

 

3. PERFORMANCE 

3.1 Data  

Police data is now fully updated on the London datastore. In addition, more police and crime 

data and information can be found at http://www.london.gov.uk/priorities/policing-and-

crime/data-info. 

An overview of key crime types as are below. Where performance is not going in the right 

direction, I will be addressing this through the quarterly performance MOPAC Challenge. 

Crime Type 
Feb 2012 – Jan 

2013 
Feb 2013  – Jan 

2014 
Percentage 

Change 

TNO 787,893 702,881 -10.8% 

MOPAC Priority Offences 
   

Violence with Injury 58,675 57,084 -2.7% 

Robbery 36,023 29,444 -18.3% 

Burglary 93,609 87,033 -7.0% 

Theft from the Person 48,535 45,047 -7.2% 

Theft of motor vehicle 22,551 20,539 -8.9% 

Theft from motor vehicle 69,300 65,276 -5.8% 

Vandalism (Criminal Damage) 61,787 56,602 -8.4% 

Rape Sanction Detections 
   

Rape SDs (absolute number) 633 725 +15% 

Other Crime 
   

Property Portfolio 528,263 478,305 -9.5% 

Personal Robbery 33,586 27,458 -18.2% 

Residential Burglary 61,503 56,070 -8.8% 

Domestic Violence ‘Violence with Injury’ Offences 18,161 19,627 +8.0% 

Knife Crime 11,916 10,166 -14.7% 

Gun Crime 1,954 1,663 -14.9% 

Traffic 
   

Killed and Seriously Injured on the roads  (RY to Jun) 2,884 2,607 -9.96% 

 

 

http://www.london.gov.uk/priorities/policing-and-crime/data-info
http://www.london.gov.uk/priorities/policing-and-crime/data-info
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4. SUMMARY REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

QUARTER 3 - 2013/14 
SUMMARY 

 
This report on the MOPAC/MPS finances for 2013/14 provides details of the Quarter 3 
position for revenue and capital budgets.  
 
The key points are: 
 

 Revenue - There is an underspend of £3.3m forecast at year end.  

 Capital Programme: Year to date expenditure is £106.7m, which is 60% of the revised 
budget of £177.8m. 

 
Overall Financial Position - Quarter 3 
 
At the end of December there is an underspend of £28.2m against the year to date budget.  
Expenditure is forecast to be broadly in line with total budget for the remainder of the year and 
the forecast is to provide savings of £3.3m in 2013/14 after transferring £25M to a Budget 
Resilience Reserve. Table 1 provides the Quarter 3 position for subjective budgets for the MPS 
and MOPAC.  
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Table 1 - Subjective comparison of Year To Date and forecast annual expenditure / 
income to budget  (Quarter 3) 

 

 
  Quarter 

3 
 YTD 

Budget 
£m 

Quarter 
3 

 YTD 
Actual 

£m 

Quarter 
3 

YTD 
Variance 

£m 

2013/14  
Annual 
Budget 

£m 

Quarter 
3 Annual 
Forecast 

£m 

Quarter 
3 Annual 
Forecast 
Variance 

£m 

Police Officer Pay 1,305.6 1,300.6 -5.1 1,745.4 1,732.7 -12.7 

Police Staff Pay 421.3 419.2 -2.2 562.0 555.5 -6.5 

PCSO Pay 71.5 67.6 -3.9 94.0 87.3 -6.7 

Total Pay 1,798.5 1,787.3 -11.2 2,401.4 2,375.5 -25.9 

Police Officer Overtime 68.4 71.5 3.1 90.4 94.8 4.4 

Police Staff Overtime 18.6 17.6 -1.0 24.9 24.0 -0.9 

PCSO Overtime 0.4 0.2 -0.1 0.5 0.4 -0.2 

Total Overtime 87.4 89.3 2.0 115.8 119.2 3.4 

Employee Related 
Expenditure 15.6 13.0 -2.6 21.0 18.8 -2.1 

Premises Costs 153.0 157.3 4.3 190.7 200.3 9.6 

Transport Costs 46.3 43.8 -2.5 63.1 61.7 -1.5 

Supplies & Services 271.4 254.1 -17.3 400.6 389.8 -10.8 

Total Running 
Expenses 486.3 468.2 -18.1 675.4 670.6 -4.8 

Capital Financing Costs 46.0 43.7 -2.3 53.6 53.6 0.0 

Discretionary Pension 
Costs 28.5 25.7 -2.8 38.0 34.5 -3.5 

Total Gross 
Expenditure 2,446.7 2,414.2 -32.4 3,284.1 3,253.3 -30.9 

Income  -204.5 -208.7 -4.2 -274.8 -276.4 -1.7 

Specific Grants -393.3 -384.0 9.3 -509.2 -507.9 1.3 

Transfers to/from 
Earmarked Reserves -1.1 -1.9 -0.9 26.1 54.0 27.9 

Total Net Expenditure 1,847.7 1,819.6 -28.2 2,526.3 2,523.0 -3.3 

Funding (General Grant & 
Precept) -1,864.6 -1,864.6 0.0 -2,526.3 -2,526.3 0.0 

Overall Total  -16.8 -45.0 -28.2 0.0 -3.3 -3.3 
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Quarter 3 Commentary 
  
Police Pay 
 
Police Officer numbers are currently below that anticipated within the Police Pay budget and as 
a result the year-to-date Police Officer Pay position shows projected full year savings of 
£12.7m. This is partly offset by costs of unsociable hours payments being currently £1.5m 
higher than budgeted and expected to be £2m over the estimated costs by the end of the year. 
The latest workforce projections indicate that the MPS is likely to reach an overall strength 
between 30,800 and 31,000 FTE by March 2014, which is 200-400 FTE below the budgeted 
number, with the position being recovered in the first quarter of 2014/15. The financial impact 
of estimated officer numbers means the small pressure from unsociable hours payments can be 
met from the overall police pay budget and still deliver savings of £12.7m (0.7% of budget) this 
year.  
  
Police Staff Pay 
 
The strategy to reduce police staff numbers where possible continues to deliver ahead of 
schedule. Police staff numbers have fallen from 13,467 in March 2012 to 12,385 at 31 
December 2013, a reduction of 8%. The MPS are forecasting a police staff strength at the end 
of 2013/14 of 12,254 - a reduction of 9% over two years. The marginal increase of 54 in the 
projected end of year strength reflects the small increase in temporary staff anticipated to assist 
the service through the period of transition. The impact of this upon the budget is that savings 
of £2.2m have been delivered at the end of December and the forecast is to provide savings of 
£6.5m (1.2% of budget) by financial year end. 
 
PCSO Pay 
 
PCSO strength is currently 2,224, significantly below the planned profile of 2,432. This is due to 
natural turnover and current PCSOs being successful in their applications to train as police 
constables. The PCSO strength forecast is therefore reliant on continued recruitment from 
PCSOs to Police Constables. PCSO pay is forecast to provide savings of £6.7m (7.1% of budget) 
this financial year. 
 
Overtime 
 
The forecast position for Police Officer Overtime is a cost pressure of £4.4m (4.9% of budget) 
and assumes external funding of £4.6M, of which to date £2M has been confirmed.  
 
Total MPS expenditure is expected to be within total budget this financial year so this forecast 
pressure is effectively being funded by anticipated savings on pay lines. If Management Board 
wish overtime to stay within the set overtime budget then local action will be required to 
reduce forecast overtime expenditure by £4.4m.  
 
Running Expenses 
The year to date position for Running Expenses shows savings of £18.1m, with forecast total 
savings on running costs of £4.8m. The difference between the year to date and projected 
outturn position is primarily due to profiling of budgets, particularly Supplies and Services 
relating to IT procurement and covert activities, where despite a year to date under-spend, the 
budgets are expected to be fully spent by year end. Whilst improvements have been made over 
the last couple of years, greater focus on budget profiling will be given when setting the 
2014/15 budgets.  The full year forecast is a saving of £4.8m. This is due to an under-spend on 
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Supplies and Services, offset by a £9.6m overspend on Premises Costs, relating to the delay to 
CRE savings and an increased forecast for facilities management costs. 
 
Capital Financing Costs and Discretionary Pensions 
The year to date saving of £2.3m on Capital Financing Costs is due to reduced activity on 
capital expenditure, and also due to lower than expected interest charges. The full year forecast 
is for expenditure to match budget at present although additional capital receipts will impact 
upon the need to borrow and there are likely to be savings in this area at year end. 
 
Income & Specific Grants 
There is a year to date under-recovery of Specific Grants of £9.3m. This is due to timing 
differences between profile of budget and actual receipt of the grant. 
 
The full year forecast for Income is an over-achievement of £1.7m (0.6% of budget). This is 
principally due to cost recovery from the Home Office for CDAST and income for other IT 
related projects, and income received for the policing of the G8 meeting and operation Grange 
(the investigation relating to Madeleine McCann). The over-recovery is partially offset by a 
reduction in match funding due to unfilled posts, and a reduction in Drug Intervention 
programme funding. 
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Delivery of Savings 

 
Table 2 provides analysis of the planned savings and shows that overall the savings will be 
achieved. 

 
Table 2 - Quarter 3 (2013/14) - Analysis of Planned Savings 
 

Description 

2013/14 
Budgeted 

saving     
(£m) 

2013/14 
Forecast 
saving     
(£m) 

Variance     
(£m) 

Comments 

Police Officers 
(Volume) 

-61.7  -77.5  -15.8  

The MPS is currently forecasting to be 
387 fte below the overall target strength 
at 31st March 2014 and has been below 
the target strength all year. 

Police Officers 
(Rank mix) 

-7.7  -6.6  1.1  

The overall target rank mix savings are 
not forecast to be achieved. The main 
area for concern is the Chief Inspector 
rank. 

Police Officers 
(Winsor) 

-7.1  -5.1  2.0  

The under-achievement of savings 
relates to the costs of unsociable hours 
allowance payments that are forecast to 
be above budget.  

Total Police 
Officer Pay 
Savings 

-76.5  -89.2  -12.7    

Police Staff - 
Vacancies & 
Committed 
Savings 

-44.0  -54.7  -10.7  
The total Police Staff savings are 
forecast to be over-achieved based on 
the likely strength at 31st March 2014. 

Police Staff - 
Voluntary Exits 

-25.0  -20.8  4.2  

The target savings from the VE exercise 
were not achieved in full as fewer 
members of staff exited the MPS 
through the process than were planned. 

PCSO Changes -29.5  -36.2  -6.7  

The total PCSO savings are forecast to 
be overachieved due to strengths being 
below target throughout most of the 
year. 

Total Police 
Staff and PCSO 
Pay Savings 

-98.5  -111.7  -13.2    

Police 
Officer/Police 
Staff & PCSO 
Overtime 

-7.2  -3.8  3.4  

The forecast underachievement of 
savings relates to unbudgeted costs of 
Operations Malham and Kudos and 
protection posts for Royal Mews and 
Kensington Palace.  Police Staff and 
PCSO Overtime is forecast to achieve 
savings, but there is a forecast 
underachievement on Police Officer 
Overtime. 
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Total Overtime 
Savings  

-7.2  -3.8  3.4    

Technology 
Savings 

-9.1  -9.1  0.0  
The target savings are currently forecast 
to be achieved in full. 

Property Savings -18.0  -11.5  6.5  

The overall target savings for the CRE 
programme are not forecast to be 
achieved in full this year.  The overall 
Premises Cost forecast is an overspend 
of £9.6m, as this also includes 
overspends on PFI contracts and 
facilities management costs. 

Supplies and 
Services savings 

-17.6  -28.4  -10.8  
The target savings on the Supplies and 
Services budget are forecast to be over 
achieved.  

Total Running 
Expenses 
Savings 

-44.7  -49.0  -4.3    

Total Savings -226.9  -253.7  -26.8   

 
 
Reserves 
 
Transfer of £25M to a Budget Resilience Reserve, to support the MPS financial position over 
the next 3 years 
 
Capital Monitoring Report - Quarter 3 of 2013/14 (End of December 2013) 
 

Table 3 - Capital as at P09 - Adjusted for Specific funding being matched 
            

 

Capital as at P09 December 2013                              
Time elapsed = 75% 

  

Programme 
Performance 

Summary by Provisioning 
Dept 

Approved 
Programme 

2013/14 
Actuals 

Forecast 
to 

31/03/14 
  

Variance - 
forecast v 

programme  

  £000s £000s £000s   £000s 
Budget 177,767 106,687 148,064  (29,703) 

           

Comprising 
       

% of 
forecast 

spent 

Directorate of Information 77,630 32,290 75,476  43% 

ICT adj for Optimism Bias    -23,715   
Property Services 81,833 61,076 78,007  78% 
Transport Services 17,736 12,786 17,736  72% 

Other  569 535 560  96% 

 
The budget for expenditure in 2013/14 has been revised to match the projected outturn for 
the year as noted within the MOPAC budget submission to the Mayor for 2013/14 to 2015/16. 
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The revised budget figures are the forecast expenditure sums as recorded at the end of Period 
6 of 2013/14.   
 
The programme forecast out-turn has decreased in the month from £150.3m to £148.1m. This 
decrease is largely due to a re-evaluation of forecast expenditure by the Directorate of 
Information.   
 
It has been recognised that a number of projects in support of the new ICT Strategy have still to 
receive approval. It is not considered likely that all will start this financial year. Therefore an 
overall reduction of circa £24m in respect of Directorate of Information led projects has been 
agreed. Senior management are giving detailed consideration to those schemes which will 
proceed and a more accurate assessment across individual projects will be provided shortly.  
 
Capital Receipts 
 
Forecast capital receipts for 2013/14 continue at £92.5m. Actual receipts as at the end of 
Period 9 are £43.7m. £19.7m of property has been exchanged awaiting payment and assets in 
excess £80m are on the market to ensure that the forecast figure can be achieved.  
 
 

 
 



   MOPAC report to Police and Crime Committee – 27 February 2014 

 
 

5. Percentage of correspondence MOPAC responded to within 20 working days 
 
MOPAC has been developing its capacity in Private office in order to be able to manage and 
prioritise the correspondence and Mayor’s questions received. 
 
 
Mayor’s Questions (MQs) received 
 

Mayor’s 
Questions 

Total On time Percentage on time 

Apr-13 No MQs 

May-13 101 76 75% 

Jun-13 120 59 49% 

Jul-13 129 102 79% 

Aug-13 No MQs 

Sep-13 100 76 76% 

Oct -13 85 73 86% 

Nov - 13 117 96 82% 

Dec -13 130 96 73% 

Jan 14 86 81 94% 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   MOPAC report to Police and Crime Committee – 27 February 2014 

 
 

 
Correspondence received and responded to within 20 days 

Months 
Correspondence 

received  

No.  responded to 
within 20 working 
days 

% responded 
to within 20 
working days  

Apr-13 173 147 85%  

May-13 139 130 93.5% 

Jun-13 113 95 84.1% 

Jul-13 144 115 79.9% 

Aug-13 186 140 75.3% 

Sep-13 117 105 89.7% 

Oct -13 191 159 83% 

Nov -13 194 165 85% 

Dec -13 181 161 89% 

Jan - 14  184 166 90% 
 

  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27 102/129 
– 79% 
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In January 2014, we responded to 94% of Mayor’s questions within the statutory timeframe  
and 90% of correspondence within the 20 day timeframe.  
 
Response rates are intrinsically linked to increases in volumes of correspondence received.  
Our response rate dropped in August to 75% and was back up to 90% in September but dipped to  
83% in October due to the volume received in the month. January was a better month as we  
responded to 94% of Mayor’s questions. Resources are being dedicated to the Private Office to  
ensure correspondence is responded to within agreed timeframes. 
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6. MOPAC BUSINESS AND MEETINGS 

In the last month I have had a range of meetings with key stakeholders, MPS officers, and in 
support of the Mayor.  

 
6.1 Regular meetings   

 Meetings with the Mayor. 

 Bilateral with the Commissioner 

 Meetings with MPS Management Board team members 

 Meetings with MOPAC Senior Officers and Advisers 

 Liaison meetings with Police and Crime Committee members. 

 Meetings on Met Change and the Budget with the Deputy Commissioner and MPS 
Management Board 

 Regular contact with the Home Office 
 
There are also frequent informal conversations with senior colleagues 
 

Date Meeting/Event 

20 Jan 2014 Meeting:  MOPAC Challenge  

20 Jan 2014 Meeting: Outcome Framework – Project Oracle 

22 Jan 2014 Event:   Commissioner’s Excellence in Total Policing Awards 

22 Jan 2014 Meeting: Catch-up with Jonathan Glanz and Jane Bond  

23 Jan 2014 Meeting:  Tessa Jowell and London Citizens  

23 Jan 2014 Meeting: Capgemini meeting  

24 Jan 2014 Meeting: Ray Lewis re Gangs  

24 Jan 2014 Event:   Intellectual Property Cyber Crime Forum 

24 Jan 2014 Meeting: Ben Owusu, RACE, IAG 

30 Jan 2014 Meeting: Police and Crime Committee  

30 Jan 2014 Meeting:  HMIC’s Crime and Policing Monitoring Groupp  

30 Jan 2014 Visit:   Refuge Offices  

30 Jan 2014 Meeting:  Southwark – Town Hall Public Meeting  

31 Jan 2014 Meeting:  Prison Reform Trust and Lottery England  

31 Jan 2014 Visit:  Forensics Sections, Lambeth  

3 Feb 2014 Event:  Transforming Rehabilitation Market Engagement Event  

3 Feb 2014 Meeting: Tim Roberts-Holme, CGI 

3 Feb 2014 Event:  Victim Support’s 40th Anniversary Celebration 

4 Feb 2014 Meeting: Mark Field, MP 

4 Feb 2014 Conference: Fraud in the Public Sector  

4 Feb 2014 Meeting: Ending Gang Crime and Youth Violence Inter-  
  Ministerial Group 

4 Feb 2014 Meeting: Catch-up with Commissioner Stephen Head  

5 Feb 2014 Meeting: Westminster – Town Hall Public Meeting 

6 Feb 2014 Meeting: AC Cressida Dick 

6 Feb 2014 Event:  PREVENT Session  

6 Feb 2014 Event:  LCRB Gangs Panel  

6 Feb 2014 Meeting:  Hackney – Town Hall Public Meeting/Roadshow 

7 Feb 2014 Meeting: MOPAC Oversight Board  

7 Feb 2014 Meeting: Supplier Meeting – KBR 

10 Feb 2014 Meeting: Sarah Ludford, MEP 
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Date Meeting/Event 

11 Feb 2014 Meeting: Capgemini Follow-up meeting 

11 Feb 2014 Meeting: Liam Maxwell and Richard Thwaite  

11 Feb 2014 Meeting: Lambeth Town Hall Public Meeting 

12 Feb 2014 Meeting: Anti-Social Behaviour Project Meeting  

12 Feb 2014 Meeting: Joint Investment Board  

12 Feb 2014 Meeting: Annual Catch-up meeting with Alex Marshall  

12 Feb 2014 Meeting: Cllr. Richard Stay 

13 Feb 2014 Meeting: MOPAC Challenge 

13 Feb 2014 Meeting: Catch-up with Michael Spurr & Ian Poree 

13 Feb 2014 Meeting: Capgemini follow-up meeting 

13 Feb 2014 Meeting: Tower Hamlets Town Hall Public Meeting 

14 Feb 2014 Visit:  Palantir, Soho Office  

13 Feb 2014 Meeting: 1:1 with AC Mark Rowley  

 
 
 
6.2 Decisions 
 
The following formal decisions have been made 

Decision Number Formal Decisions made 

DMPCD 2014 02 Procurement Requests 

DMPCD 2014 03 Total Technology 

DMPCD 2014 04 Rape Crisis Commissioning 2014-2017 

DMPCD 2014 05 Safer Neighbourhood Board Funding Allocations 

DMPCD 2014 06 MetPatrol Plus Scheme 

DMPCD 2014 08 Property Disposals January 2014 

DMPCD 2014 09 Financial Assistance for Legal Representation 

DMPCD 2014 11 Pension Forfeiture 

 
 
6.3 Forthcoming MOPAC Meetings 

 

Date  MOPAC Meeting 

12 March 2014 Joint Investment Board 

19 March 2014 Joint Asset Management Panel 

25 March 2014 MOPAC Challenge – Confidence in the Police 

9 April 2014 Joint Investment Board 

16 April 2014 Joint Asset Management Panel 

29 April 2014 MOPAC Challenge – Police Performance 

 


